ATTACHMENTS

WORKS COMMITTEE
MEETING AGENDA

THURSDAY 14 APRIL 2016



~REFERENCE TO ATTACHMENTS ~

PART A - ACTION Page Number
Report 3A — Deed of Variation of Planning Agreement .........c.covemeerennneenees 18-22
PART B - INFORMATION Page Number
Report 2B — Expenditure for Roads NetWork .....ovvvvruemuecireeeesissaneemnsanns 23-28

THIS IS PAGE 17 OF THE GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT SUBMITTED TO THE
WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 14 APRIL 2016



DEED OF VARIATION
OF ORIGINAL
PLANNING AGREEMENT

PARTIES

Cobar Shire Council
ABN 71 579 717 155

Hera Resources Pty Ltd
ABN 72 138 992 9992

18

Page10of5



BETWEEN: COBAR SHIRE COUNCIL
ABN 71 579 717 155
of 36 Linsley Street, Cobar NSW 2835.
(" Council")

AND: HERA RESOURCES PTY LIMITED
ABN 72 138 992 9992
of 2 Corporation Place (PO Box 7058) Orange NSW 2800.
(""Hera')

INTRODUCTION

A, Council and Hera negotiated a Planning Agreement dated 15" and 18™ March 2013 by
Council and 10" April 2013 by Hera for the establishment and operation by Hera of an
underground mine, processing plant and infrastructure to support the extraction and
processing of up to 355,000 tonnes of gold, silver, lead and zinc ore. Called the Hera
Gold Project it is located approximately 100 kms south east of Cobar and 4 kms south of
the village of Nymagee.

B. Project approval was granted by the NSW Government on 31 July 2012 to develop the
Hera Gold Project. As part of the approval Hera was required to enter into a Planning
Agreement with Council. That Planning Agreement is referenced in point A above.

C. Hera agreed in the Planning Agreement to provide Development Contributions (shown
in Schedule 1 of that Agreement) to Council during the construction and operational
phases of the project totalling approximately seven years.

D. Hera’s most recent modification to this project is called Modification 3. As part of the
latest modification both Parties have agreed to terms to amend the Planning Agreement
referred to in Point A above.

E. This Deed of Variation states the terms and conditions under which the original
Planning Agreement has been amended. Henceforth the terms and conditions stated in
Schedule A herein replace Schedule 1 in the original Planning Agreement. The balance
of the original Planning Agreement remains unchanged.

IT ISAGREED

1. Definitions and Interpretation
1.1 Definitions

In this Deed:
a) "Deed" means this Deed of Variation document.

b) "Effective Date" means the date the last party signing signs this Deed.

PO e~ o e B
6

<)
Pty Limited to Cobar Shire Council advising that the company has now taken
action to commence the increased production rate specified in the

Page 2 of 5

19

e Formatted: Font: Font color: Auto,
Character scale: 100%




Modification 3.
1.2 Interpretation
The following rules apply unless the context requires otherwise:

a) Where a defined term is used in the Deed, it has the same meaning as in the original
Planning Agreement.

b) No provision of this Deed will be construed adversely to a Party on the ground that
such Party was responsible for the preparation of this Deed or that provision.

2. Deed of Variation Commitments

2.1 The Parties agree that the terms relating to the revised Development Contributions are set out
in Schedule A herein.

2.2 The original Planning Agreement is varied with effect from the Effective Date.

2.3 Subject to the variations contained in this Deed, in all other respects the terms of the original
Planning Agreement remain unaltered.

3. Accrued Rights

3.1 Nothing in this Deed affects any accrued rights or remedies of a Party under the original Planning
Agreement.

4. Further Assurance

4.1 Each Party must promptly at its own cost do all things necessary or desirable to give full
effect to this Deed.

5, Severability

5.1 Ifanything in this Deed is unenforceable, illegal or void then it is severed and the restof
this Deed remains inforce.

6. Costs and Outlays

6.1 Each Party is responsible for its own costs inrelation to this Deed.

7. Governing Law and Dispute Resolution
7.1 The law of the State of New South Wales governs this Deed.

7.2 If there is any dispute or difference arising between the Parties to this Deed, Clause 10 of the
original Planning Agreement applies.

8. Notices

8.1 Any notice, consent, information, application or request that must or may be given or made to a
Party under this Deed shall be made in accordance with Clause 12 in the original Planning Agreement.

Page 3 of 5

20



9. SCHEDULE A

The Parties agree to amend the original Planning Agreement as follows:

a)

b)

©)

d

€)

g)

CPI adjustments will be made to the Development Contributions listed in Schedule 1 of the
original Planning Agreement, for inclusion in the April 2016 payment and in all payments
thereafter;

The current Planning Agreement Development Contributions plus CPI will remain in place until
31 December 2016 unless subclause c) below is enacted beforehand;

If Hera decides to commence the increased production rate (Decision to Commence) contemplated
in Modification 3 before | January 2017 it will advise Council in a timely manner and the date for
revised payments will be brought forward to an agreed date and the payment will be made within

30 days of the revised date and annually thereafter;

The Modification 3 Community Fund Contribution of $32K pa will be paid by Hera to Council on
1 January 2017, or before if Hera enacts subclause ¢) above;

The Modification 3 Road Repair and Maintenance Contribution of $60K pa will be paid by Hera to
Council on 1 January 2017, or before if Hera enacts subclause c) above;

The Modification 3 Development Contributions plus CPI will remain in force until such time as:
i, The Parties agree to modify them; or
ii.  The project is the subject of further DA modifications at which time the Deed and
Planning Agreement may be reviewed and amended; or
fii.  the project is sold to another party at which time the Deed and Planning Agreement
may be reviewed and amended; or
iv. _ The project reaches the end of its operational life and closes; or
jv.v.  The project is placed on care and maintenance-

Hera and Council will hold six monthly performance review meetings to discuss mine activities
and Council related matters. Such meetings will be initiated by Council.

Page 4 of 5

21



DATED:

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY BOTH PARTIES:

Executed by Cobar Shire Council. The Common Seal of Cobar Shire Council was
affixed in the presence of:

Mayor (signature) General Manager (signature)

Name (print) Name (print)

Exccuted by Hera Resources Pty Limited in accordance with section 127(1) of the Corporations Act
2001 (Cth) by authority of its directors:

Director (signature) Director/Company Secretary (signature)

Name (print) Name (print)

Page 5 of 5

22



1
N/

Cost CAPITAL WORKS Actual Alfocation Actual Comittments
Cadt - Warks Undertaken d
& ANl Projects 201462015 201562016 2015/2016 3_‘]]’03!2_!31_8 2015/2016
55247 SR36 - Paesthan Road SRV Gravel Resheeting
Fo-astabiish lable drains, channels and rebuild weak spols in pavement with ridge | Gravel resheeting - 18.762 61,238 67,447 =
= |peaal e o IComclale = dhal) =SSR e
55145 SR46 - Rosevale Road SRV Gravel Reshesting
Rg-ontabiish table drans, channels and rebuild weak spots in pavemnent with ridge 18.842 61.158 5 .
N L SO e | === oy S - _—
£8118 SRA4 - Ofd Reservoir Road SRV Gravel Resheeting
Conslrucl concrele culvert, resheet pavement wilh ridge gravel 6,378 9,622 9,320 -
55196 MR7518 - Bamato - Tilpa Road
et Billabong Slage 1 (§100,000 Regional Roads, $319,900 Fixing C I
R ramcony  fsuveyDesgn | S0} weser)  seemt) | #TR) —
55165 MR7518 - Resealing
! Sealing - Complete 167,386 32,614 32,120 -
55148 R423 - Reseahng
Rasoaling. Sesling - Complete - 100,000 98,550 -
55107 MR407 - Gravel Reshesting
Gravel Reshesling Graveling - Complate 64,610 35,390 35,390 -
55161 MR228 - Whitbamow Way - Construction/Reconstruction
Kangaroo Springs Curve/Causeway ($700,000 Fixing Couniry Roads, $63,700 Hera i
Ming VA, $36,300 Regional Roads) Construction/Sealing - 800,000 361,916 169,042 21,989
55815 4R3 - Nelyambo Bridge Road SRV Gravel Resheeting
Gravel Resheeting Guardrail terminals - 75,000 52,348 23,168
56500 SR1A - Buckanbe Road SRV
Stabidisn creek crossing, repair headwalls and subsidenca Gravel crushing - 75,000 6.364 6,364
ssa61 &R 12 - Yathong Rond SRV Grava) Resheeting
Gravel Roahesting. Winning gravel E 50,000 18,688 18,688
565855 Fasenl Urban Strants SRV Reseal
li Resealing - 125,000 34,154 33278
55460 Reszal Rural Ropds SRY Reseal
Rogoaling - 51,000 -
55516 MRA416 - Woel Track
Ropak program. - 800,000 934,520 -
55865 SR13A - Lerida Read Resealing/Shoulder Works
ling and shoulder works - 100,000 446 -
§SAGO SR12 - Yathong Road
Gravel Reshesting - 100,000 -
85670 Shire Roads
Grave) Resheeting - 100,000 B1,478 -
OTAL § 25775413 | $ 2,934,146.87 4 4,706,175.08 | 8 272,705.38 $ 47,793.00
BALANCE § 122797078 8 1,180,177.79

Page 12f 3



Cost ROADS TO RECOVERY J Actual Aftocation Actual Comttments
Codk Warks Undertoken
All Projzets 1 201472015 20152016 20152016 31/03/2016 20152016
55150 SR6 - Pulpufta Road
Rip. reshape and compac! seclions of the road in conunction wilh a maintenance =
e ——t pen7)  wras) W@y
55119 SR12 - Yathong Read
Supply. spread and compact 400 mm of crushed gravel Lo the surface of lhe road, In - =
 |conureton win s muntenarco graduottherond winggravel | -} SORE sz  oe) 39
Xeit] SR20 - Grain Road
and compatt 100 mm of crushod gravel £ b surface of the road, Gravel resheeting - N
B . egadnntthorond. — _|complete ) 15_1750 —— 28.'229.. S w2y
55729 )
e SR26 - Wilga Dewns Read
Gravel and seal appro:amataly 1.2 kilometres of Rural Road This will extend lhe
e _l«u'\g!!_wfsesling_[o_(__lgiroad_ - ———— P 77_'188 L — 430'02 = _1_3@6 _ = e o
55666 SR13A - Lerida Road
Resealing - 163,484 -
55650 SR10 - Belarbon Road
Resealing - 35,000 -
55665 SR1B - Budda Road - Joes Crossing
Replace armco pipe, slabilise and seal crossing Grawvel crushing - 150,000 2,091 9,081
55620 8R4 - Gidgee Road
Slabilise Sandy Creek Crossing and rip, rap and seal 200m - 150,000 8,842 -
55635 SRY - Maunt Gop Raad
Gravel Resheoling Graveting - 150,000 26,119 2,719 14273
85705 | BR20 - Graiin Aaad
Gravel Reshaeting Gravel formation - 150,000 192,571 36,098 5,744
55720 8R23 - Booberoi Road
Gravel Razhesting - 150,000 199,613 -
BT 8R25 - Wilgarasn Road - Yanda Cresk
Stabilas crossing and seal 200m - 125,000 -
55725 §R24 - Mount Grace Read
Gravel Reshesling + 200,000 209,616 -
E5610 &R2 - Seventyaight Mite Road
Gravol Resheeling i - 127,683 251,726 60,892
55616 8R3 - Nalyambe Bridgs Read
Bridge approach sealing Gravel crushing - 100,000 29,865 3,461 11,164
§5078 8R20 - Grain Read
Resoaling - 150,000 - -
66868 Ressal Urban Stests A2R Raseal
Resaaling Resealing - 275,000 249,120 232,867 1,283
TOTAL 3 203,200.10 | 5 24518116845 1.352,001.62 | 5 354860818 36,030.00
BALANCE (Ex G8T) 4 1,098,820.02 $ 1,662,781.02

Page %f%



-—-—-———
I I R I T S S
A S 5 E S FE S N
-_-m
-_- ol el o]
—-—-——
_-—_—
-_-—
-—-——
-_-_—_—
I S ) ) T S
I I I S E ) T
-_-M—m—
-—-m
_-—
—--n—




_-——
—_-Mm—
S N N N ) N S N
I N B S ) N S S
e e 1 ol el
s P N N W T S —
-_-M-
o N N I I S
-_-—_—
S S S B N S
e N N ER S IS N
-_-———
S N S ST I S T
-_-——m——
o N I N N I
-_-——_—

Page ZD@



Page %73



Sealod Pavement
TOTAL MR228 1115 24,869 1,973
74070,71,73 |Sealod Pavement 57 44 |Inspections 40,371 13,886 504
74072,74  |Unsealed Pavement 4506 70,870 265,869 -
TOTAL MR407 102.50 111,241 279,755 504
74111 Sealed Pavement 6888 Inspwnns 26,997 13,206 359
74114 Unsealed Pavement 502 61 -
TOTAL MRATT  eess 27,499 13,268 350
74161 Sealod Pavemenl 4201 |Potholes 6,329 41,888 2,309 12,473
74162,64 |Unsealed Pavement 5014 | Survey and design 26,941 610,053 14,886
|TOTAL MR416 I 02.15 | 33,270 k 651,941 171495 |
74190 Sealed Pavement 0.39 2,801 1,821 -
74194 Unsealed Pavement 46,59 7,766 98,934 B
OTAL MRA19 46.98 10,867 100,758 =
74230,31 |Sealed Pavement 1519 |Inspections 19,698 13,906 767
TOTAL MR4ZS 1619 19.698 13.906 - 767
75180,81,85 |Swealed Pavement 37.40 |Inspections 76,978 5,852 902
75182,64 |Unsealed Pavement 58.40 | Remove corrugations 213,947 60,001 11,898
TOTAL RRT518. | ese0 | 290,925 65,853 12,800
5210,11,12,14 Sealed Pavemnent 32.83 |Shoulder grading 55,952 27,510 6,972 427
i 55,052 27510 |

76220,24 |Unsealed Pavementl 53,787 57,849
TOTAL RR7522 edas 53,767 57,649 :
74611 Saaled Pavement 31.81 6,782 1,132 -
76100  |Genoral Maintenance Rehabilitale intersection 36,996 23,731
74614 Unsealed Pavement 27.34 Inspections 15,173 41,668 513
TOTAL MR461 5915 | 21,955 79,796 24,244
76800 Sealed Pavement 0.42 - -
76804 Untiealed Pavement 3059 | Maintenance grading 74,347 50,865 42,562
' TOTAL MR68 31.01 74,347 50,865 42,562
79000 Sealeld Pavement 0.49 - 170 -
TOTAL MR68 0.49 - 170 - |
¥ I T 7 L | S

28



